
MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 6 September 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room 3 - Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Items for Discussion

2  Tackling Social Isolation and loneliness - Age UK Barnsley (Sac.06.09.2019/2)  

3  Private Sector Housing Officer (Sac.06.09.2019/3)  

Minutes and Notes

4  Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 16th June, 2019 
(Sac.06.09.2019/4)  (Pages 3 - 6)

5  Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.06.09.2019/5)  (Pages 7 - 14)
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 3rd July, 2019
Darfield – held on 18th July, 2019
Wombwell – held on 20th June, 2019

Items for Decision

6  Road Safety - working with schools (Sac.06.09.2019/6)  (Pages 15 - 20)

7  Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.06.09.2019/7)  (Pages 21 - 24)

8  Communications and Branding (Sac.06.09.2019/8)  (Pages 25 - 30)

To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:-

Councillors Daniel Griffin (Chair), Andrews BEM, Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, Lamb, 
Markham, Saunders, Shepherd, Smith, Stowe and Sumner

Area Council Support Officers:

Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Thursday, 29 August 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 14 June 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, The Hoyland Centre

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Daniel Griffin (Chair), Eastwood, Franklin, 
Frost, Markham, Saunders, Shepherd, Smith, Stowe 
and Sumner.

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin and Shepherd both declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 
numbers 7 and 8 due to their positions as directors of Forge Community Partnership, 
who hold the contract for the Tidy Team.

2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 12th April, 2019 
(Sac.14.06.2019/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 12th April, 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 12th April, 2019 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.14.06.2019/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:-  Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 23rd May; Wombwell held on 20th May, and Darfield Ward 
Alliance held on 16th May, 2019.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

4 District Enforcement - Parking (Sac.14.06.2019/4) 

Paul, Jane and Sarah from District Enforcement were welcomed to the meeting.

Members heard how the organisation had been formed in 2018, and currently held 6 
contracts in the UK, one of which was to deliver parking enforcement in the South 
Area.  The contract had started on 1st April, 2019 and concentrated on Hoyland and 
Wombwell town centres, with one officer employed 18.5 hours.  To date 77 parking 
tickets had been issued, with the majority being issued in Wombwell.

Members noted the differences in road markings within the area, and that normal 
double yellow lines in Hoyland had a waiting period of five minutes, and therefore 
many people would park for less than this.  However, the deterrent effect due to the 
visibility of officers was acknowledged by Members.

Those present discussed the issues with parking in the area, including around many 
schools, and parking near to pedestrian crossings.  It was noted that there had been 
complaints from residents with regards to the parking in Darfield and it was 

Page 3

Sac.06.09.2019/4



2

suggested that officers from District meet with Members from each Ward to discuss 
any issues and hotspots within their Ward.

Dog fouling and littering was discussed, and it was noted that District would issue 
notice for any violation seen, but this would not be the main focus of the contract.  
Members discussed what provision was available for enforcement from council 
resources centrally, for parking, dog fouling and for littering.  It was agreed that the 
Area Manager would see clarification on this issue. 

Members also noted the work of the Tidy Team, which would have an educational 
focus to make residents aware of the issues associated with littering and dog fouling.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given for the officers for their attendance;
(ii) That Ward briefings be arranged to discuss parking issues within each 

Ward with District Enforcement officers;
(iii) That the Area Council Manager seeks clarity on the enforcement 

service to be provided by the Council from central resources.

5 Road Safety (Sac.14.06.2019/5) 

Diane Lee, Head of Public Health, introduced the item making Members aware that 
road safety was now part of Public Health.  Members heard how two road safety 
officers were employed and provided a range of training to schools which was age 
specific. 

Members heard of the work undertaken in a number of schools in the area, and the 
details of a number of accidents in the area were also discussed, highlighting the 
need for increased road safety awareness.

It was agreed to circulate details of the schools in the South Area, and which had 
engaged with officers.  A suggestion was made to map the schools who did not 
engage with either the service, with other Council departments or Members in order 
to make concerted efforts to address this issue.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given for the presentation;
(ii) That details of the service available to assist road safety in schools be 

circulated to Members;
(iii) That details of which schools were engaged with the service be 

circulated to Members, in order to promote the service to those which 
were not.

6 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.14.06.2019/6) 

Members received the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Page 4



3

7 Performance Report (Sac.14.06.2019/7) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who reminded Members that 
the current contract providing advice services would finish at the end of June, 2019.  
From 1st July, 2019 a new contract would commence, which would provide a similar 
service, but with triage strengthened to ensure those not able to be seen would also 
be assisted.

The new Tidy Team contract commenced on 1st April, 2019, and featured an 
increasing focus on environmental education.  Members noted that there would be a 
steering group convened shortly and the attendance of community activists and 
residents was encouraged.

Members heard how the contract with Kingdom Security to provide environmental 
enforcement finished at the end of March, 2019.  Though there were no targets for 
issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) the numbers issued in the final quarter were 
drastically reduced when compared to previous quarters.  Queries had been raised 
whether the target for patrolling hours had been met.  Evidence for this was being 
sought, and currently payment was being withheld until this information was 
forthcoming.

The delays in recruiting the Private Sector Housing Officer were noted, and the 
candidate was expected to start in approximately 8 weeks, pending confirmation of 
appropriate checks.  Members noted the difficulty in recruiting and the educational 
requirements of the post.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

8 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.14.06.2019/8) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager. Those present were 
reminded of the previous discussion regarding the recruitment of a Private Sector 
Enforcement Officer.  The candidate had requested to work 30 hours per week, 
rather than 37.  Members discussed the options in relation to the underspend that 
would result from the reduction in hours and it was suggested that this be utilised to 
extend the length of the contract.

An update was provided in relation to the Health and Wellbeing Fund, with a recent 
grant panel having been convened.  10 applications had been received with four 
recommended for approval.  Members noted that those recommended would provide 
delivery across the area.

Those present heard of plans to re-advertise the fund and Members agreed to 
encourage groups to apply to the fund.

Members noted that the commission to tackle social isolation had recently been 
advertised on Yortender.  Interest to date had been positive and it was noted that 
submissions would be evaluated on 16th July.  Two Members were requested to take 
part in the tender evaluation panel.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update on all procurement activity be noted;

Page 5



4

(ii) That Councillors Daniel Griffin and Saunders be nominated to take part 
in the Tackling Social Isolation tender evaluation panel;

(iii) That the underspend associated with the post of Private Sector 
Housing Officer being reduced from 37 to 30 hours per week be ring-
fenced to extend the term of the post subject to satisfactory 
performance and a continued need for the service.

9 Organisation of South Area Council Meetings (Sac.14.06.2019/9) 

The Chair led a discussion on the organisation of South Area Council meetings.  It 
was noted that venues in Hoyland and Wombwell had been used for the meeting, but 
that this sometimes led to confusion.  In addition, recent changes meant that the 
meeting room in Wombwell was unavailable at the currently scheduled time. 

Members discussed the day the meeting was held and the time, and it was generally 
felt that meeting on a Friday at 10.00am was well established, and avoided clashes 
with other engagements in the Council diary.

With regards to venue, the merits of meeting in the South Area were considered, 
together with positive and negative impacts of meeting at a variety of venues.  

Following discussion Members agreed to hold meetings at a single venue, at it was 
agreed that this be Barnsley Town Hall.

RESOLVED that future meetings of South Area Council are held on the dates and at 
the times previously entered into the Council diary, and are held in Barnsley Town 
Hall.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



Notes from Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Joint Ward Alliance Meeting

Wednesday 3 July 2019

Hoyland Lift Building at 5:00pm

Present

Councillor Nicola Sumner Rockingham Ward (Chair)
Councillor Mick Stowe Hoyland Milton Ward
Councillor Tim Shepherd Hoyland Milton Ward
Councillor Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton Ward

Pat Gregory Walderslade Surgery
Janet Cartwright Friends of Elsecar Park
Joy Hart
Peter Latham
Allan Wood Owd Martha’s Yard Community Garden
Anne Sanderson Neighbourhood Watch
Neil Spencer Forge Community Partnership
Joan Whittaker Tenants and Residents Association
Danielle Gill Tesco

Apologies

Cllr Jim Andrews Rockingham Ward
Cllr Chris Lamb Rockingham Ward
Leanne Cook Berneslai Homes
Ian Warhirst HAG

Cllr Sumner opened the meeting

1 Welcomes and Introductions.

Everyone was welcomed to the meeting.

Cllr Nicola Sumner asked that the Ward Alliance pass on their thanks on to Councillor Chris Lamb for 
his work as Chair over the past few years.  

2. Presentation by Alison Dalton and Sarah Cartwright on the Hoyland Masterplan. 

Alison and Sarah went through the plan in detail and there was a lot of discussion around health, 
education and affordable housing.  Forge Community Partnership made a request to meet Joe 
Jenkinson, Head of Planning on 4 February 2019 but this has not yet been responded to. Alison and  
Sarah gave assurances that they would ask Joe to contact Forge as soon as possible.

Page 7

Sac.06.09.2019/3



Alison has stated the handouts on the Masterplan Framework should not be shared and that this 
information is confidential. 

3. Notes from the Ward Alliance meeting held on Wednesday 4 July 2019.

These notes were accepted as a true record. It was asked that the item in any other busin
[...]
r Griffin (Chair), Cllr Eastwood, Cllr Frost, Sabeena Chavan, Karen Whiting. Guest 
Carol Foster (Age Uk) 

In attendance:  Amanda Bradshaw (BMBC Community Development Officer) 

Apologies: Chelsey Rigsby

1. Welcome from Chair/House keeping 
2. The minutes of the meeting held on 20th May were accepted as a true record.

3. Matters Arising :-

 Principal Towns:-. Cllr Griffin informed the group that a further meeting had taken place 
with Fiona O’Brien and David Shepherd and work was still needed on the current plans, still 
need/want to incorporate more parking spaces on the High St. Still not where we want to be 
but we are slowly working with them to come to an agreement.  With reference to the 
Burton Building the owner still doesn’t want to sell and it is looking like we will have to wait 
until the council can issue a compulsory purchase order. Concerns were raised about the 
empty shops on the High St. However on a positive note Spec Savers were going to move 
into the empty Poundstretcher building.

The group were informed that District had got the Enforcement Contract and they will be 
responsible for covering the High St. AB informed the group that the planters on the High St 
had been planted up with the support from Sabeena and her children and that the hanging 
baskets were now in situ.

4. Guest Speaker Carol Foster Age Uk   Cllr Frost registered his vested interest as a 
trustee of Age Uk.  Carol informed the group of the Age UK Social Isolation project 
which covers North East Area and the South Area. One of the positive outcomes has 
been the Good Neighbours Scheme which matches volunteers with service users. 
However not all the service users want to get out and about and are quite happy to 
stay at home so AGE UK are exploring other ways to stay in touch with these people 
maybe via a befriending schemes. 

The Social Isolation project currently had 20 volunteers with 10 new volunteers coming 
on-board, 1 volunteer car driver. These volunteers sup
[...]
unity workshops, £2,400
 Fairshare Yorkshire, Step forward programme, £4,850

3.5 A further project has been provisionally approved but is subject to further 
information being agreed. This will be reported on at the next meeting. £4,998 
has been ring-fenced from the total budget. 

3.6 Therapies for Anxiety, Depression and Stress (TADS), £4110
The TADS for Wellbeing will aim to reach children in Primary Schools and teach 
coping strategies which they can use throughout their lives in times of stress. 
This should enable better transition to Secondary School. TADS will work in the 
three Wombwell Primary Schools each for 2 hours per week, term time only, 
working with 4 children each time in half hour sessions per school for a period of 
4 sessions.  

South Area Council Meeting:          
6th September 2019 

Page 21

Sac.06.09.2019/7



TADS have chosen Wombwell due to the high level of demand they receive for 
services from young people in this area.  TADS currently attend Primary Schools 
in Hoyland on a ‘buy in’ basis but have not been invited by Wombwell Primaries. 

3.7 Young Wellbeing Ambassadors, Targeted Youth Support, £4,450
This is a peer mentor project which aims to address a variety of health and 
wellbeing inequalities focusing particularly on that of mental health and wellbeing. 
Targeted Youth Support is frequently asked for by Netherwood and Kirk Balk to 
deliver extra support on self-esteem, reducing stress and anger management.  
This project would be in addition to the core service offer. 

This project will aim to focus on support at a very early intervention stage before 
CAMHS, Mindspace or TADS are brought in. The project will train up groups of 
young people to deliver sessions to their peers and will be developed through 
consultation with young people. 

3.8 DIAL, Community workshops, £2,400
DIAL Community Workshops aim to upskill and enable local residents to 
complete their own welfare benefit claim forms thus putting them more in control 
and promoting independence. The model has been developed with local 
beneficiaries on alternative methods of advice provision and, whilst DIAL 
recognise face to face is by far the preferred model, the next best preference was 
group work delivered by someone who had personal experience of making a 
claim.

DIAL have already run a series of workshops in various areas of Barnsley which 
have been well received. The workshops will complement the current provision 
offered by CAB through the advice drop in service at various community venues 
in the South Area. They will contribute to addressing the current oversubscription 
and increasing demand for this advice and support.

3.9 Fairshare Yorkshire, Step forward programme, £4,850
The Step Forward Initiative will give 10 unemployed people living in the South 
Area who lack skills, relevant experience and confidence to take a step forward 
and become active in their community and to gain qualifications and work 
experience. They would undertake practical and theory training to gain an 
accredited forklift truck permit.

Each person would complete 200 hours of training and volunteering within an 8 
week period. The focus of this provision is the intensive support of 10 individuals. 
To date Fairshare Yorkshire have supported almost 100 people in this way since 
July 2017. Approximately 1 in 4 has moved into work through the combination of 
accredited, on the job and mentoring support. 

3.10 Of the £35,000 funding this leaves an amount of £14,192 (this includes an 
amount of £4998 ring-fenced). 

3.11 Following the recommendation at the South Area Council meeting on the 14th 
June 19 the South Health and Wellbeing fund was relaunched. The closing date 
for applications is Friday 30th August. The panel will meet on the 13th September 
2019 to consider submissions. 

Page 22



4. Tackling Social Isolation commission
4.1 At the South Area Council meeting on the 12th April 2019 Members 

recommended £60,000 per year fo
[...]
al year. This is a good time to review how we 
have promoted and branded work previously and make any changes at 
the start of the contracts. 

South Area Council Meeting:          
6th September 2019  

Page 25

Sac.06.09.2019/8



 The South Area Council have a number of projects funded through the 
South Health and Wellbeing Fund, again this is an opportunity before 
these projects start to look at how these are promoted and pilot some 
different approaches. 

 Neighbourhood networks were developed across Ward Alliances when 
they were first launched, the neighbourhood networks have evolved 
across different areas and some Ward Alliances are currently reviewing 
their communications. It would be useful to discuss Area Council 
communications alongside this work.

 Following the introduction of GDPR legislation the number of contacts held 
by the Area Team for mailing lists, distribution and email have reduced as 
we have had to take people off the lists if they have not confirmed 
consent.  

4 Branding and acknowledging funding 
4.1 The South Area Team follows BMBCs brand guidance when promoting its work. 

This includes using the BMBC logo below to identify that the Area Team are 
BMBC officers and that any funding is BMBC funding. 

4.2 Where services are commissioned and funded through the South Area Council 
the following logo is used alongside the BMBC logo to identify that the funding is 
from a budget that is delegated to the 12 Councillors that make up the South 
Area Council: 

 

4.3 If a project, commission or piece of work involves celebrating volunteers, 
recognising people coming together and being part of a wider movement of 
volunteering, trying to encourage new volunteers or promoting a volunteering 
opportunity then we will us the Love Where You Live logo.

4.4 The Love Where You Live logo sits under Loveit which is one of the eight Town 
Spirit themes. The #Loveit is often used alongside Love Where You Live logo to 
help promote the message of
[...]
ommissioned services, projects and partners on when to use 
logos and how, wording etc. 

7) Dedicated communication support 
Options and viability would need to be considered and discussed with 
appropriate services but could include buying time from the communications 
team or outside provider, graduate trainee, commissioning discrete pieces of 
work.

8) Promotional displays and banners 
Purchasing a range of display boards and banners. These could be used at 
roadshows, events and / or moved around key locations. Up to £500 depending 
on one per ward, Area Council, per priority, per commissioned service etc

Officer Contact: Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager 
Tel: 01226  355866 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 16th June, 2019 (Sac.06.09.2019/4)
	5 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.06.09.2019/5)
	July 19 Darfield Notes
	June 19 Notes Wombwell

	6 Road Safety - working with schools (Sac.06.09.2019/6)
	7 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.06.09.2019/7)
	8 Communications and Branding (Sac.06.09.2019/8)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: South Area Council
DATE: Friday, 6 September 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room – Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Daniel Griffin (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, Lamb, Saunders, Shepherd, 
Smith and Sumner 

10 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Franklin, Lamb and Shepherd each declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
minute number 17 in so far as discussion related to Forge Community Partnership as 
they are directors.

Councillor Frost declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 11 due to his position as 
trustee of Age UK Barnsley.

11 Tackling Social Isolation and loneliness - Age UK Barnsley (Sac.06.09.2019/2) 

Jane Holiday from Age UK Barnsley was welcomed to the meeting to inform 
Members of the plans in place as part of the commission to reduce social isolation. 

Two workers were now in place who would each be working 32.5 hours per week in 
the area. The project built on the knowledge gained in the pilot in the area, and 
Members noted that there would be a cross over period between this and the 
commissioned service.  Members heard how the next three weeks would see officers 
networking, making contacts in the community, distributing publicity, and raising 
awareness through social media.

The project looked to help tackle social isolation at a number of levels, from one-to-
one support through to merely signposting.  The project undertakes non-intrusive 
assessments through conversations to understand the needs and support required in 
order to address the impact of social isolation and the cause.

Interventions included pairing individuals through the Good Neighbour Scheme and 
supporting users through the Community Car Scheme either individually or in groups.  
Members noted that improvements in wellbeing would be measured using relevant 
tools.

Noted was the focus on three areas:- improving access and use of IT, improving 
physical activity, and engaging men who are normally less likely to engage in 
activities.  Members heard how recent data for suicide had shown increases in males 
aged 80-84 and the meeting discussed the reasons behind this which included social 
isolation.

Members also heard of the support given to groups. This would vary depending on 
the needs of the group, but included support such as assisting those which may be 
struggling to remove any barriers to increasing their membership.  In addition work 



2

would be ongoing with U3A to establish groups with any theme suggested viable 
through consultation.

It was noted that there were also plans to work within the South Area with shops, 
businesses and groups in an attempt for them to make small changes to become 
dementia friendly.  In addition an age friendly group was planned to start to make the 
area more age friendly in general, meeting the challenge of adapting to an ageing 
population before this becomes a crisis.  This local age friendly group would feed into 
wider arrangements in Barnsley.

Members were consulted on a draft flyer, and agreed that the project be named 
‘Better Together’ with the four wards of the South Area mentioned under the title.

Members supported the work already undertaken and that planned, and looked 
forward to receiving performance information in due course.

Some concern was expressed with regards to the engagement of those most 
isolated, and assurances were given that a variety of means were used to make 
residents aware of the service.   This included through partners such as GP 
surgeries, pharmacy home delivery services, community health teams and local 
supermarkets.

Those present discussed the issues in relation to lack of adequate toilets, and the 
need for this to feed into age friendly considerations.

Also noted was the impact of changes to public transport and the impact this could 
have on the social isolation of many residents.  Noted was the Community Car 
Service, which would help to address issues such as this, and that Age UK Barnsley 
also would be feeding concerns in to the Bus Review and feature in discussions with 
SYPTE.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given for the presentation;
(ii) That the performance of the project feature in future reports to the Area 

Council; 
(iii) That further information is brought to the Area Council around suicide 

rates in order to better understand the issue.

12 Private Sector Housing Officer (Sac.06.09.2019/3) 

Lucy Raynor, Private Sector Housing and Enforcement Officer was welcomed to the 
meeting, having only recently started in post.

Members introduced themselves and the officer made Members aware of their 
knowledge of the area and of prevalent issues.

Members discussed the importance of this role in identifying and assisting with a 
wide range of issues faced by tenants and their impacts.  Health issues could be 
addressed by improving housing, and referral mechanisms were in place help 
tenants with such as mental health issues.



3

It was suggested that relationships with South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue service 
were important, as they often undertook assessments in properties.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given for attending the meeting;
(ii) That the contact details for the Private Sector Housing and 

Enforcement Officer be circulated to Members;
(iii) That ward briefings be arranged between Members and the Private 

Sector Housing and Enforcement Officer.

13 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 16th June, 2019 
(Sac.06.09.2019/4) 

The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 16th June, 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 16th June, 2019 be 
approved as a true and correct record.

14 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.06.09.2019/5) 

The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 3rd July; Wombwell held on 20th June; and Darfield Ward 
Alliance held on 18th July, 2019.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

15 Road Safety - working with schools (Sac.06.09.2019/6) 

Kerry Birks, Road Safety Officer, was welcomed to the meeting to discuss the current 
offer to schools in respect of Road Safety.

Members heard of the offer in primary schools which included support at Reception 
related to scooting, biking and car seat safety; pedestrian training called ‘Street Feet’ 
for Years 1 and 2; further pedestrian training at the roadside for Years 3 and 4, and 
for Year 6 support with safe routes to secondary schools including walking, cycling 
and catching a bus.

In secondary school support was given to Year 8 pupils, using a ‘Go Street’ video 
presentation to prompt discussions about issues such as seat belt and bike safety.  
Support was also available for post 16 students through the ‘Drive for Life’ 
programme, and work with SY Partnership was under review.

Members heard how last year training was given to 7,270 primary school pupils, but 
only 29 of the 80 primary schools participated.

It was noted that a more targeted approach would be taken this year, and within the 
area discussions were taking place with both Netherwood Academy and Kirk Balk 
schools.

Noted were the schools in the area which had historically engaged and Members 
agreed to assist where they could to try to encourage other primary schools to take 
advantage of the current offer. The offer this year would also include delivering 



4

assemblies throughout the year and supporting junior road safety officers in primary 
schools.

Members recognised the barriers, with many schools being busy, yet dangers around 
travel to schools remains a significant issue. It was suggested that data on road 
safety be brought to the Area Council in order to understand the issue in more detail.

The meeting discussed the potential of working with Police Officers and Enforcement 
Officers in order to address the issues of inconsiderate parking around schools which 
can increase risks.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given to the Road Safety Officer for their attendance;
(ii) That a template email be sent to Members in order for them to make 

contact with schools in their area to encourage them to take advantage 
of the offer;

(iii) That further data and information on road safety be brought to a future 
meeting of the Area Council.

16 Procurement and Financial Update (Sac.06.09.2019/7) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item referring to the Health and Wellbeing 
Fund and the recently approved projects.

Members heard how TADS (Therapies for Anxiety and Depression and Stress) 
currently worked across the borough, but there was evidence of unmet demand in 
the Wombwell Area.  The pilot project aimed to show the benefit of supporting young 
people, in the hope that schools may wish to continue this.

It was noted that the Young Wellbeing Ambassadors project, delivered by Targeted 
Youth Support aimed to establish a peer mentor project to address mental and other 
health issues with themes to be established through consultation with young people.  
The project would work with both Netherwood and Kirk Balk schools.

Concern was expressed that schools engaged when finance was available, but were 
reticent to engage on other issues.  It was also felt that schools that funded similar 
services themselves could find this unfair, however Members did agree that there 
was unmet demand for the services being delivered.

DIAL had been approved to establish a series of community workshops to upskill and 
enable residents to complete their own benefit claim forms in group settings. Working 
with CAB, it was thought this would reduce demand on the service currently provided 
by CAB, and used a format that had been trialled in the Central Area.   Some 
concern was expressed about the sharing personal information, but it was noted that 
for clients wanted to discuss sensitive information the sessions with CAB remained 
an option.

The final project to be approved was to be delivered by Fairshare and provided 
employability skills training. It would support 10 individuals to improve their skills and 
confidence to gain an accredited forklift truck permit with a view that they would move 
in to work.



5

Members heard how a further £4,998 had been ringfenced for an additional project 
subject to the provision of further information.  Taking this into account £14,192 
remained in the fun with further applications invited.  The panel was set to meet on 
13th September to consider any submissions.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

17 Communications and Branding (Sac.06.09.2019/8) 

Alison Dixon, Communications and Marketing Manager was welcomed to the 
meeting to support discussion on the item.

The item was thought to be timely. Given that a number of new contracts had 
recently started, it was thought pertinent to discuss how these and the wider work of 
the Area Team and Ward Alliances was communicated and branded.

Members were reminded of the previous allocation of finance made for the 
production of two versions of community magazine. Only a single edition was 
completed before the contract with the supplier was ceased due to the publication 
being less than satisfactory.  This led to an amount of finance remaining allocated but 
would not currently be used.

Noted was the need for organisations to acknowledge funding sources, as many 
users of contacted services were unaware the service they used was funded by the 
Council.  Members noted the variety of logos and branding, which were not always 
used consistently.  This had been raised in the recent review of Area Councils.  
Members discussed TownSpirit and, given this was relatively new, whether this was 
understood by residents.

Members also noted the use of social media such as Facebook and Twitter as part of 
communications by contract holders and the Area Team. In addition ‘What’s on’ 
guides were produced, display boards were erected at events, and projects featured 
in wider council publications.

A number of approaches to improve communications and branding were suggested 
in the report circulated, and Members were asked on their preferred approach.  

The options included the Area Team developing guidance to assist contractors in 
their use of logos and acknowledgement of funding.  Also suggested was a focus on 
social media, with more video content and boosts being undertaken to help promote 
projects.

Noted was the reliance on social media, and that the elderly population would be 
more inclined to read printed media.

Other suggestions included using a pro-forma for leaflets which could be populated 
with information about Area Council or Ward Alliance projects and distributed in 
prominent venues.  Also briefly discussed was the opportunity to purchase dedicated 
support from communications, and the use of other options such as tv screens within 
libraries.

RESOLVED:-



6

(i) That the outstanding finance originally allocated for the production of a 
Community Magazine be allocated to Communications and Branding; 
and 

(ii) That a guide on branding be produced for Area Council and Ward 
Alliance commissioned services and projects;

(iii) That a ‘Love Where You Live’ logo be developed detailing the Wards in 
the South Area underneath the main logo;

(iv) That video content related to the Health and Wellbeing Fund projects be 
developed as a pilot to assess the impact of this approach to 
communications;

(v) That the Area Council Manager further develops the most viable options 
put forward, together with costings for consideration at a future meeting 
of the Area Council. 

------------------------------------------
Chair


